

No. 21-1082

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES,

Appellee,

v.

PATRICK FABIAN,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts
No. 1:15-cr-10076 (Hon. Allison D. Burroughs)

**BRIEF OF PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND MANUFACTURERS OF
AMERICA AND CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
AND REVERSAL**

James C. Stansel
Melissa B. Kimmel
Kelly Goldberg
PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND
MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA
950 F St., NW, Ste. 300
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 835-3400

*Counsel for Pharmaceutical Research
and Manufacturers of America*

Daryl Joseffer
Andrew R. Varcoe
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for the Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of America*

Jeffrey L. Handwerker
Elisabeth S. Theodore
Samuel F. Callahan
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
jeffrey.handwerker@arnoldporter.com

*Counsel for Pharmaceutical Research
and Manufacturers of America and the
Chamber of Commerce of the United
States of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. Misbranding and Adulteration Prosecutions that Rest on Truthful, Non-Misleading Speech About Off-Label Uses Violate the First Amendment.....	6
A. Content-Based Restrictions on Commercial Speech Are Presumptively Unconstitutional	6
B. The Government Cannot Use Speech as the Trigger to Transform Lawful Conduct into Unlawful Conduct.....	8
C. FDA Restrictions on Truthful, Non-Misleading Speech About Off-Label Uses Are Unlawful Content-Based Restrictions.....	10
II. The Convictions Here Violated the First Amendment.....	17
III. Reversal Would Leave FDA With Significant Authority To Protect Public Health and Safety	28
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	14
<i>Amarin Pharma, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 119 F. Supp. 3d 196 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants, Inc. (AAPC)</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020).....	2, 6, 7, 8, 16, 26
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	9, 10, 24, 25
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1144 (2017).....	8, 9, 24
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	26, 27
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	27
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	4, 9, 10, 25
<i>Int’l Outdoor, Inc. v. City of Troy</i> , 974 F.3d 690 (6th Cir. 2020)	7
<i>Judge Rotenberg Educ. Ctr., Inc. v. FDA</i> , ___ F.4th ___, 2021 WL 2799891 (D.C. Cir. July 6, 2021).....	11, 12
<i>Ocheesee Creamery LLC v. Putnam</i> , 851 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2017)	9, 18, 22
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978).....	10
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	3, 7, 17

Smith v. Goguen,
415 U.S. 566 (1974).....27

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
564 U.S. 552 (2011).....3, 6, 8, 10, 11

Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.,
535 U.S. 357 (2002).....6, 14

United States ex rel. Polansky v. Pfizer, Inc.,
822 F.3d 613 (2d Cir. 2016)20

United States v. Caronia,
703 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012)*passim*

Va. State Bd. of Pharm. v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.,
425 U.S. 748 (1976).....14

Wisconsin v. Mitchell,
508 U.S. 476 (1993).....13, 21

Statutes and Regulations

21 U.S.C. § 351(f)(1)(B).....12

21 U.S.C. § 352(o)12

21 U.S.C. § 360c(i)(1)(A)12

21 U.S.C. § 396.....12

21 C.F.R. § 801.412, 26, 27

Other Authorities

PhRMA, *About*, <https://www.phrma.org/About>1

PhRMA, Comment, *Regulations Regarding “Intended Uses,”*
FDA-2015-N-2002 (Oct. 23, 2020),
<https://www.regulations.gov/comment/FDA-2015-N-2002-2050>29

PhRMA, *COVID-19 Treatment Progress* (July 20, 2021),
<https://phrma.org/Coronavirus/Activity-Tracker>.....1
